FUBLIC UTTLITIES OOMMISSICN OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

QOMMISSION ADVISORY & OOMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLITION NO. W-3437
Water Utilities Branch April 12, 1989.

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-3437) IDYIWIID WATER SYSTEM, (IWS), ORDER
AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING
$5,507 OR 50.9% ADDITIONAL ANNUAL, REVENUE.

IWS, by draft advice letter acceptéd by the Water Utilities Branch (Brard'z)
on November 22, 1988, requested authority under Section VI of Géneral Order
(G.0.) 96-A and Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to increase rates
for water service by $6,190 or 61.0% IWS estimatés that 1989 gross r.‘even.le
of $10,140 at présent rates would incréase to $16,330 at proposéd rates and
allow it to meet 1tsexpéns&ew1thmnetremm IWS has also réquésted
authority to implément a facilitieés irmprovemént program. IWS serves -
approximately 48 méteréd customers located about three miles scuthof Lés
Gatos along State Highway 17 in Santa Clara County. _

The present rates weré filed on October 13, 1987 p.lrsuant to Dec:.smn (D.)
87-07-095 which brought IWS under Commission jurisdiction with no increase in
the existing rates.

The Branch made an independent analysis of IWS's summary of earnmgs :
ApperdleprasmtsmS'smﬁﬂlem‘s&stmateds.mmatyofeammgsat
présent, requéstéd and adopted rates. Appendix A shows differences in
reverues and expénses,

'Ihed_\fferenoas mrevemmatprésentandproposedratéaareduetotheuse
of dlfferent water oora.lmptlm éstinatés. IWS's &stlmaté of watér S
consumption was based on a rough calo.llatlon, whilé thé Branch uséd 1988
récorded flgum from aistoner billings. IWS acknowlédges that 1989
consumption is likely to be very similar to that for 198s,

The differencés in éstimates of opetatlng éxperses are in materials, ‘office
supplies, professmnal services and property

IWS's owner operates two adjacent urmagtnated water systems and does the
bookkeeping for a third. He provides all mainténance, operation, _
bookkeeping, managemént, water tésting and trarspoxtatlon for IWS under
contract, so all of thoseé expenses have been included in IWS's contract work
aoccount. The Branch reviewed the overall amount charged for these services
and believes it is reasonable.




IWS’s estinate for materials and 1ies is $600, wheréas the recorded cost
of chloriné and miscellanedus supplies was $434 in 1988, IWS anticipates no
charge in the volune of water sold from 1688 to 1989, sO the the Branch
estimated $460, the 1988 recorded cost escalated to 1989, The éscalation
factors used for this acoount and others were thoseé récomménded by the
Advisory Branch of Commission Advisory and Compliance bivision

IWS's $300 éstimate for office supplies is the company's recordéd cost of
printing, postage, coples, and énvelopes for rmailings in 1988. The Branch
escalated the 1988 recorded amount to $320 for 1989.

The Company's professional services estimate is $200. The recorded cost of
acoounting and legal services in 1988 was $285. Thé Branch escalated the
recorded expense to obtain its $300 estimate.

The Branch's $183 estimate of property taxes is based on IWS's property tax .
bill fron Santa Clara County for 1988/1989. )

INS was informed of thé Branch's differing views of revermes and éxpensés and
has stated that it accépts the Branch's estimatés.

IWS i$ séeking this rate increasé solély to meet its ¢perating expenses sést what
little rate base it may have is unsupportéd by accounting records and =
présunably nearly complétély depréciatéd. Because the evidencé is currentiy
incomplete, the Branch agréés that IWS should be granted the opportunity to
develop additional information and present it at the time it appliés for a -
rate basé offsét as described below.

A notice of the proposed raté incréase and public méeting was mailed to each
custorer on November 28, 1988. No lettérs concerning thé increase were
received:

A Branch erginéer conductéd field invéstigations of IWS's facilitiés and
servicé area on November ), 1988 and Jarmuary 6, 1989. Visible portions of
the systén wére checked, company records résearchéd and customérs
interviéwed. Thé water systém was fourd to be déficient in that the = . o

apacitiés of the storage tanks are inadequate to méet customer démand and a
transmission line from a high elévation storage tank to a lower élevation '
storage tank also serves as a distribution line, effectively decreasing
redmarge‘ arge;

On Decémber 13, 1988 a public meéting was held at the themekéta Park
Community Hall néar IWS's servicé area. The Branch's répréséntative
describéd Commission rate sétting procédures ard IWS'S represeéntative S
explainéd the néed for the rate increase. Sevénteen people réprésenting - -
eléven customers attended the lively mééting. Most customers agreéd that TWs
needs a rate increase. There were sevéral complaints of sérvicé problems,
particularly water outages in the area sérved by thé tanks on Tdylwild Road.
Most customers also agreed that IWS neéds to begin a program of systém

improvements as soon as possible and urged it to do so.




In D\87-07-055 the Comnission observed that IWS's plant doés not méet the
mininum requirements of G.0. 103, "Rulés Governlig Water Sérvice Including
Minimum Standards of Design and Construction, and orderéd it to study ard
report on facility improvements neédéed to brf.ng it into compliance., IWS is
now seeking Commission approval to begin its service improvément program.
IWS's program is cértain to increase rates sxﬂastantially. Thé¢ Branch
estimates that more than half of IWS's customeérs weére contacted during the
course of this rate case with most éxpréssing approval of a sexrvice
improvement program even when this would méan additional rate increases
exceeding $15.00 per customér per month. As noted above, most customers at
the public meeting also favored improving the system.

Thée Branch recommends that IWS begin its sérvicé improvémént rogra:nassom _
as possiblé. This program should includée installation of adequateiy sized
storage tanks at both the Rainieri Lane and Idylwild Road sités and
construction of a new, separate transmission line betwéen those tanks at a
total-estimatéd cost of about $55,000. IWS should be authorizéed to request
rate increases by advice letter to begin recovering the reasonable costs of
theseé 1nprwéments as théy are compléted and placed in service. IWS should
also bé authorizéd to present at that timé any récords it may have to s.ppozt
a rate incréase for its existing rate base.

Thé Santa c1axa Ooun'cy Departmeént of mbhc Health may also order IWS to
install a fiiltration and treatment plant in thé néar futire at an éstmatéd,
cost of $45,000. Should this oocur, the additional raté impact would be - -
severé and custonérs should again bé given an épportunity to consider their -
alternativés before any additional incréases are granted. Aoooni.l.rgly, WS
should séek Commission approval to include the plant costs in rates at the -
time it applies for authorization for long tern borrowing, or in a séparateé
apphcatlon if P long térm borrowing is irwvolved.

IWS o.lrrentlyhasmoorservatlonpmgmm Itscréeksoumemg-nabovethe'
sewméamatﬁssofaromtuuedtosxpplyadé@atewaterﬂmxjnrtthe -
drought. Although its customérs have sufféréed from frequent ‘outages, thosé .
cutagés sten from the inadequate facilities dlscussed earhé.r rather than a
water shortage. Because the créek's reliability :m a third year of dxo.r;it.
is unknown, the Branch reocommerds that stbemqm.redtodrawxpa N
oconservation and rationing plan to bé mclu:led 1n its tarlffs The plan
should allow IWS to déclare a shortagé and lmltusage in thé event that: 1ts
supply is insufficiént to méet demand. Upon thé Branch's réviéw and -
concurrence, IwS should include the plan in its tariffs by an advice letter
£filing. The Branch is prepared to assist IWS in drawing up and filing such a
plan.

One complaint has beén recéivéd by the commission's Consumér Affairs Brarch
in thé last thrée years} it was minor and handled promptly. According to the
Santa Clara County Départmént of Public Health, IWS's water mééts applicable
state héalth starﬂards The Branch's mv&sugatlm shows that IWS has not
been maintaining its books in aooonianoe with thé Uniform Systen of Accourts
for Class B, ¢, and D Watér Utilities as requiréd by D.87-07-095, ror has it
filed its 1987 annual report to the Commission as réquiréd by General Order




104. The Branch notes, however, that 1988 was IWS's first ful) year under
Comnission regqulation and without havini; kept its books by thé Uniform System
of Aocounts it might have a difficult providing 1987 information in the

form required.

IWS providés résidential metered raté service with a minimum charge for the
first 5,000 gallons and a single Tantity block for usage above the mintmum.
In accordance with Commission policy, thé Brarch récomménds changing to a
sexrvice charge raté structure with a singlé quantity rate for all water used.
Under the Branch's proposed rateé design, the new sérvice , which
recovers 54% of IWS's fixed costs, is the same as the old m mum charge $o
that no customer bills will déecrease. -

The Branch recommends that the Oommission authorizée an mrease ingros
reverue of $5,507 or 50.9%. This incréasé will allow IWS to récover its
expens&swlthnouetumontatebasemtstyearlgw. _

At the Branch's récomméndéed rates shown mAppendixB themmthly bili fora
typical metered residential customér using the system avérage of 8 800 - ,
gallons per month would increasé fron $18.80 to $28.38. A companson of
cnsto‘ner bills at presént and réecomrended rates is shown inl;pexﬁ.\x G

FINDINGS

1. The Branch's récommended summary of earmrqs (Apperdm A) is reasonable
and should be adopteéd.

2. 'Iheratesréoom:exﬁedbythe&amh(hppezﬂlxa) arereasonablearxi :
should bé authorized.

3. The quantitiés (Appendix D) uséd to dévelop the Branch's mcommerdatmrs
are reasonable and should be adoptéd.

4. IWS shculdbegma sérvice mprm'ement pmgramassoonaspossxble, S
including installation of adéquatély sizéd storage tanks at both the Rainieri
Lane and Idylwild Road sités and construction of a new, séparate transmission
1iné bétwéén those tanks. IWS should bé auttnrizéd to file advice letters

tobegm reoovermgthémasamablecostsofth&selmprweméntsastheyare

completed and placed in servicé. IWs should alsd be authorizéd to présent at
that time any records 1tmayhavetosq:portarateu1creasefor1tse:ust1m
rate base. ’

5. IWS should be reqmrédtopreparea:ﬁsubzutawateroonsexvatimard
ratmnmg plan to the Watér Utilities Branch for réviéew. Thé plan should
allow 1ttodec1areashoxtagéa1ﬂ1m1tusagémtheéva1tsmhsare _
insufficient to meet demand. Upon the Branch's réview and concurrénce, IWS
should filé an advicé letter to include the plan in its tariffs,

6. The rate increase authorized hérein is justified and the resulting rates
are just and reasonable. ,




IT IS ORDERED thati

1. Authority is granted under Public Utilities Codé Section 454 for Idylwild
Water to filé an advice letter inc rpbratir? the summary of éamings
and revised raté schédule attached to this resolution as Appendices A and B
respectively, and concurrently to cancel its presently effective rate
Schedule No. 1. Its filing shall comply with General Order $6-A. The
effective date of thé new schedulé shall be the date of filing.

2, Idylwild Water System is authorized to file advioce léttérs to begin
recovering the reasonable costs associated with the installation of storage -
tanks at the Rainieri Lane and Idylwild Road sites and construction of a new,
separate transmission line betweén them as they are compléted amd placéd in
service. Idylwild Water Systenm is also authorized to present at that time
any records it may have to support a rate incréasé for its existing rate

3, Idylwild Water Systén shiall within 90 days of the effective date of this
resolution prépare and subnit a water conservation and rationing plan to the
Watér Utilities Branch for réview, Thé plan shall allow Idylwila water -
System to déclare a shortage and 1limit usagé in thé event supplies are © .
insufficient to méet demand. Upén the Branch's review and concurrence, =~
Tdylwild Water System shall file an advice letter to include the plan in its
4. Idylwild Water Systém shall comply with bDecision 87-07-095 by maintaining
its books in accordancé with the Uniform System of Accounts for Class B, C,
and D Water Utilities. o

5. ‘This resolution is effective today.

| I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Rublic Utilities commission
at its régular meeting on April 12, 1989. The following commissioners .
approved it:

G. MITCHELL WILK
.- President
STANLEY W. HULETT

JOHN B. CHANIAN
Commissioners

Commissiondr ‘Frederick R. Duda -
being necessarily absent, did
not participate.

commissioner Patricia M. Eckert
present but not participating.




APPENDIX A
IDYIVILD WATER SYSTEM

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Test Year 1989

|
|
] Itém

| Utility Estimated |

| |
| Present |Requested | Present | Réguested | Adopted |

| Rates | Rates |

Rates |

Rates

Ratés

Operating Revenue
Metered
Flat Rate
Total Revéme

Operating Expensés
Purchaséd Power
Materials
Contract Work -
other Plant Maint.
office Supplies

Professional Sérvices

Insm:'a.noe_
2 .m._
Subtotal

Deprec1at10n Bxp.
Property Tax
Paymll Tax’
Income Taseés

Total Deductions

Net Revenue

Average Plant

Avg., Depr: Reserve

Net Plant:- =
Less: Advancés

Gontn.butl.ons
Plus! Working Cash
Mat'l & Supplies

Raté Base

Rate of Retum

$ 10,140 $ 16,330
0 0

$ 10,817
0

$ 19,486

¢ 16,324
'

10,140 16,330

173 173
600 600
8,920 8,920
500 500
300 - 300
200 T 200
5,268 5,268
200 200

10,817

1723

460

8,920
500

320
300

5,268

200

19, 486

173

460
8,920

- 500

320 -

300
200

5,268

16,324

173

460
8,920

320

16,161 16,161}

0 0
169 169
o 0
L ' o

16,142

0
183
0

)

16,141

0

183 -

0
766

16,330 16,330
( 6,190) o

o=,
E Q@ QOO QoOO
o

QO QOOOOOO

i

16,324

( 5,507)

©C QOO0 OQQ

17,090
2,396

QO COEOCOOO0

o oococoooo




APPENDIX B
IDYIWILD WATER SYSTEM
Schedule No. 1
RESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all residential water service.
TERRITORY
Aréa known as Idylwild ard vicinity, Santa Clara county.
 Quantity Rate! '
All water, per 1,000 gallons $1.52
Monthly Service Chargé: Per Metér
, Per Month
FOr 5/8 % 3/4-inch MEter iveicienees * $15.00
'I'neServmealarqeisareadnnssto—sexvéd\arge
which is applicable to all métereéd sérvicé and to

uh1d11saddedthenmth1ydmgeommtedatthe
Quantlty Rate.




APPENDIX C
IDYINILD WATER SYSTEM
OOMPARISON OF RATES

crn;suison 6f~month1y bills for fesidential customers with 5/8 x
3/4-inch metérs at present and the Branch's recaméndéd ratest

Usage, Presént Recaménded Amaunt - Percént
1lons Bills Bills Increaseé = Increase

15.00 15.00
15.00 16,52

15.00 18.04

(avg.) 18.80 28.38

) - 20.60 30.20
- 25.00 1 37.80

30,00 45.40

35.00 53.00

40.00 60.60

60.00 91.00

eeoo
2

-

mmwguuw”
ot e -
WO O WD




APPENDIX D
Page 1
IDYLWILD WATER SYSTEM
Test Year 1689

15%
9.3%
0.0%

1. Purchased power $ 1713
2. Purchased water | Rone
Payroll (included in contract work)

4. Water t&stlng (in contract work) $ 144

5. Insurance Expenses o
Général Liability ' $ 4,918
Auto 350
Total 5,268

Property Taxes = o 183
Assessed Valué : . $ 10,888
Special Asseéssménts ' 68

Service Oocnnections

Metéred Rate ' 48
Flat Rate - . . Rone

Metered Water Sales Used to Design Ratés 5,059,000 gallons




APPENDIX D
Page 2
IOYINILD WATER SYSTEX

ADOPTED TAX CALOULATIONS
1989 Test Year

State Federal
“Tax . Tax

Operating Révenues $ 16,324 $ 16,324
Expenses N 16,141 16,14}
TaXes Other Than Incomé 183 183
Depreciation Expense 0 0
Interest 0 0
Taxable Inocamé for Staté Tax 0

Statée Tax (8 9.3%) [

Taxablé Irocme for FIT
Féderal Incomé Tax (€ 15%) |

‘Ibftal Incame Tax




